502928059 08/08/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2974659

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
IATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	TA	•		
		Name		Execution Date
U.S. BANK NATIONAL A	SSOCIATIO	N		08/08/2014
RECEIVING PARTY DAT				
Name:		RODUCTS WORLDWIDE, LLC		
Street Address:		VELL ROAD		
City:	SANDY SPI	RINGS		
State/Country:	GEORGIA			
Postal Code:	30350			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 11			
Property Type		Number	7	
Application Number:	1306	55152	-	
Application Number:		60252	-	
Application Number:	1331	7271		
Application Number:	1331	7720	_	
Application Number:	1374	13947	_	
Patent Number:	6352	2392		
Patent Number:	6612	2803		
Patent Number:	5746	6547		
Application Number:	1122	21272	-	
Application Number:	1190	03079	_	
Application Number:	1207	75002	_	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA			
Fax Number:	(214)200-0853		
		e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be so		
Phone:		651-5170		an.
Email:		ifer.pierce@haynesboone.com		
Correspondent Name:	•	NES AND BOONE, LLP		
Address Line 1:		VICTORY AVENUE, SUITE 700)	
Address Line 4:		LAS, TEXAS 75219		
TTORNEY DOCKET NU	WBFK:	19479.76 US BANK-PATENTS		PATENT
502928059				3500 FRAME: 09

502928059

REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0925

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER PIERCE
SIGNATURE:	/jennifer pierce/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2014
Total Attachments: 5 source=Release of Security Interest (US source=Release of Security Interest (US source=Release of Security Interest (US source=Release of Security Interest (US source=Release of Security Interest (US	Bank)#page2.tif Bank)#page3.tif Bank)#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "*Agreement*") is made and effective as of August 8, 2014, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as LC Issuer, lead arranger and as agent for the Lenders referenced below (in such capacity, the "*Agent*").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the documents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> executed by Strata Products Worldwide, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as grantor ("*Grantor*"), in favor of Agent (the "*Security Agreements*;" capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of August 5, 2013 (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time) by and among Grantor, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "*Lenders*"), the Agent and Firstmerit Bank, N.A., as syndication agent), the Grantor mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a Lien on and a security interest in, to and under the certain patents ("*Patents*"), including those referred to on **Schedule A** and the certain trademarks ("*Trademarks*"), including those referred to on **Schedule A**, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Obligations secured by the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied all of its Obligations under the Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to release the Lien and security interest granted under the Security Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders and Secured Parties) hereby agrees as follows:

Release of Security Agreement

Agent (for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders and Secured Parties) hereby releases the Lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patents and Trademarks granted pursuant to the Security Agreements.

> Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank Signature Page to Follow

> > PATENT REEL: 033500 FRAME: 0927

EXECUTED as of the date first written above.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Agent

By: Self Control R. Sprang

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest

1. Acknowledgment of Continuing Trademark Security Interest, dated August 5, 2013, for the following trademarks:

Mark	App. No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date
FRESH AIR BAY	76/676,118	3,494,385
	27-APR-2007	02-SEP-2008
STRATASORB	76/676,144	3,778,374
	27-APR-2007	20-APR-2010

2. Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated August 5, 2013, for the following trademarks:

Trademark	Serial No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Date Registered	Status
PROPSETTER	76/710,622	February 14, 2012	4,223,589	October 16, 2012	Registered
STRATA	76/710,621	February 14, 2012	4,307,092	March 26, 2013	Registered

3. Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated August 5, 2013, for the following patents:

U.S. Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Assignee	Title
13/065,152	March 15, 2011	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Lite mine roof support crib and method
13/460,252	April 30, 2012	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Refuge Chamber and Method
13/317,271	October 13, 2011	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Modular shelter and method
13/317,720	October 26, 2011	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Yieldable support prop and method
13/743,947	January 17, 2013	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Method. Controller and System for Tunnel Communication

4. Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated November 9, 2010, for the following patents:

U.S. Patents

U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Assignee	Title
6,352,392	3/5/2002	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Mine Roof Support Crib Having Only Two or Three Planes, and Method
6,612,803	9/2/2003	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Positioning Cradle for Mine Roof Supports and Method
5,746,547	5/5/1998	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Mine Support Cribs

U.S. Patent Applications

U.S. Application Serial No.	Filing Date	Assignee	Title
11/221,272	9/7/2005	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Lite Mine Roof Support Crib and Method
11/903,079	9/20/2007	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Refuge Chamber and Method
12/075,002	3/7/2008	Strata Products Worldwide, LLC	Apparatus, System and Method for Cleaning Air

5. Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated November 9, 2010, for the following Trademarks:

Trademark	Serial No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Date Registered	Status
LINK-N-LOCK	76/701,928	March 5, 2010	3,866,212	October 26, 2010	Registered

6. Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated November 9, 2010, for the following Trademarks:

Trademark	Serial No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Date Registered	Status
STAR PROP	76/007,440	March 22, 2000	2,660,143	December 10, 2002	Registered
STRATASORB	76/676,144	April 27, 2007	3,778,374	April 20, 2010	Registered
FRESH AIR BAY	76/676,118	April 27, 2007	3,494,385	September 2, 2008	Registered